Wisconsin law.
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Chapter SPS 161
REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION

SPS161.01 Applicability. SPS 161.08 Educationakquivalencies — clinical substance abuse counselor and
SPS 161.02 Translation required. independentlinical supervisar

SPS 161.03 General requirements for certification. SPS 161.09 Work experience restrictions.

SPS 161.04 Counselor applications. SPS 161.10 Display of credential.

SPS 161.05 Supervisor applications. SPS 1611 Certification by reciprocity

SPS 161.06 Prevention applications.
SPS 161.07 Educationalequivalencies — substance abuse counselor and inter
mediateclinical supervisar

Note: Chapter RL 161 was created as an geecy rule dective 9-10-07. (3) Meetsthe qualifications established by the department for
Chapter RL 161 was enumbered chapter SPS 161 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., the credential sought

Stats.,Register November 201 No. 671
(4) Forapplicants whinave a pending criminal clugr or have
SPS 161.01 Applicability . (1) A person credentialed by beenconvicted of a crime under the laws of this state or any other
the department who treats alcohol or substance dependencyigieor of the United States or any other courggpmits all infor
abusein a clinic certified under clDHS 75 shall be a substance Mationnecessary for the department to determine whetheirthe
abusecounselor-in-training, a substance abusenselor or a cumstancesf the pending criminal chge or conviction arsub

fication under sSMPSW 1.09 History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. §25f. 12-1-07.

(2) All personsemployed in positions providing substance

use disorder treatment shall be certified under this chapter or SPS 161.04 Counselor applications . (1) SussTANCE
unders. MPSW 1.09 ABUSE COUNSELOR-IN-TRAINING. An applicant for certification as

a substance abuse counselor-in-training shall submit evidence
ing('g) ChaptersSPS 16G0168do not apply to any of the follow  gatistactoryto the department that all of the following have been
: met:

_ (@) A physician, as defined in £48.01 (5) Stats., who praC () That the applicant has a high school diploma, an HSED or
ticesas a substance abuse clinical supervisbprovides sub  sep

stanceuse disorder counseling, treatment, or prevergesmices . . _
within the scope of his or her license (b) Successful passage of an ethics, boundaries and jurispru
) dence examination developed or approved by the department.

(b) A licensed clinical social workeas defined in $457.01 . -
(1r), Stats., a licensed professional counselor as defined in_s(C) Successful completion of 100 hours of specialized educa

457.01(7), Stats., or a licensed marriage and family theragsist tion in the transdisciplinary foundations in compliance with s.
definedin s.457.01(3), Stats., who provides substance use disop" >+66:02 An oganized educationdield experience program

der counseling, treatment, or prevention services withirstape "0 an accredited school fuffills this requirement.
of his or her credential. (d) Current employment, a writtenfef of employment or an
(c) A licensed psychologist, as defined i#55.01 (4) Stats., agreementauthorizing volunteer hours at an agency providing

who practices as a substance abuse clinical superoigupvides Substanceise disorder treatment. The applicaustinical super

substancaise disorder counseling, treatment, or prevention s&fSOr shall review the education submitted pursuant tpaend
viceswithin the scope of his or hgr license. P attestthat theeducation submitted by the applicant fulfills the

) . L . requirement®f s.SPS 166.02
(4) Until January 1, 201, a licensed clinical social workas . .

definedin s.457.01 (1r) Stats., who worked as a clinical supervi _(2) SUBSTANCEABUSE COUNSELOR. (&) Except as provided in
soras defined in DHS 75.02 (1) (a) in a chDHS 75clinic prior  Par-(b), an applicant for certification as a substance abuse coun
to December 1, 2007, may act as a clinical supervisor and pro\,?ﬁéorshall_ submit evidence satisfactonthe department of all of
clinical supervision under ch§PS 16Go 168 thefollowing:

History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. 62, 12-1-07correc- 1. Successful passage of the International CertificationReci
tionsin (1) and (4) made under1s3.92(4) (b) 7, Stats.Register April 2009 No. 640 procity Consortium Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse written coun

Klot;'\r/i(r:rglgngZHOJ(f)Ng?tGrgi)’ (4) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats., Register selorexamination.

2. That the applicant hashigh school diploma, an HSED or
SPS 161.02 Translation required . An application for GED.
certification is incomplete until allmaterials requested are 3. Completion of 4,000 hours of work experiepegforming
receivedby the department, in English or accompanied bgr&  the practice dimensionsupervised by an individual defined in s.

®

fied English translation. SPS 162.02 (1within 5 years immediatelgrecedinghe date of
History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. §24. 12-1-07. application. Experience in excess of 40 hours per week or 2,000
hours per year does not count in meetingetkgerienceequire
SPS 161.03 General requirements for certification .  ment. The 4,000 hours shall include all of the following:

The department shall not graaty certificate under this chapter 5 Two thousad hours in performing the practice dmensions
unless the applicant does all of the following: with patiens who have a pimary substancase dsorde diagnosis.
(1) Submitsan application for the certificate to the department |, one thousand hours in substance use disorder counseling

ona form provided by the department. with at least 500 hours in a one-on-one individual modality set
Note: Applications are available on request frtime department at 1400 East

WashingtorAvenue, FD. Box 8935Madison, Visconsin 53708, or from the depart ting. L . .
ment'swebsite at:http://dsps.wi.gov c. A minimum of 200 hours of counseling during the 12

(2) Paysthe fee specified in 440.05 (1) Stats. month period immediately preceding the date of application, of
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SPS 161.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 200

which 100 hours shall have been completed using an individwell supervisor—in—training shall subnevidence satisfactory to
modality setting. the department of all of the following:

4. Completion of the requirements 8fSPS 166.03 An (a) Current employment, a writtenfef of employment or an
applicantwho previously held a certificate from theidsbnsin agreementuthorizing volunteer hours at an agency providing
CertificationBoard, Inc., and can provide documentation of accsubstanceisedisorder treatment service as a clinical supervisor
mulationof 100 or more hours of approved specialized educatiof counselors certified under this section or ursdstPSW 1.09

asof March 1, 2007, may submit proof completion of the bal ~ (b) Successful passage of an ethics, boundaries and jurispru
anceof the 360 hours specified in SPS 166.03rom sources dence examination developed or approved by the department.
otherthan a comprehensive program. (c) Current certification as one of the following:

(b) An applicant for certification as a substance abuse-coun 1 A ¢linical substance abuse counselor
selor who ispreviously credentialed by the marriage and family
therapy, professional counseling and social work examiningOC

boardshall submit evidence satisfactory to tepartment of ful . . : ; O
- X master’slevel or higher with the specialty authorization of s.
filling the requirements of MPSW 1.09 MPSW1.09

(3) CLINICAL SUBSTANCEABUSE COUNSELOR. An applicanfor 4y completion of 2,000 hours of patient counseling experi
certificationas a clinical substance abuse counselor shall subrérwce performing the practice dimensions as a clinical substance
evidence satisfactory to the department of all of the fouow'ng:abusecounselqrsupervised by an individual defined ingPS

(a) Successful passage of the International Certification-Re¢62.02 (1), within 5 years immediately preceding the date of
procity Consortium Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse written COUfhgpIication. The 2,000 hours shall include 200 hours in direct, in
selorcertification examination taken on or after June 1, 2008. gersonsubstance use disorder patient counseling. Experience in
thewritten examination was taken before June 1, 2008, an+ appicesf 40 hours per week or 2,000 hours per year does not count
cantshall have either successfully pastieglInternational Certi in meeting the experience requirement.
fication Reciprocity Consortium case presentation method-inter (2) INTERMEDIATE CLINICAL SUPERVISOR. An applicant for cer
view on or before December 31, 2008 have successfully tification asan intermediate clinical supervisor shall submit evi
retakenthe written counselor certification examination on or aftg{ance satisfactory to the department of all of the following:
Junel, 2008. e . '

Note: Prior to June 1, 2008, to receive a clinical substance abuse counselor creden(a) Current certification as one of the fOHOWIng'

tial, an applicant had to pass a written counselor examination and a case presentatioril. A clinical substance abuse counselor

methodoral interview (oral examination) authorized by the International Certifica . . : .

tion & Reciprocity Consortium (IC&RC). Eéctive June 1, 2008, the IC&RW@ith- 2. A professmnal counselamgrnage andamily therapist or
drewits authorization fothe oral examination and instead requires an applicant ®0cial worker holding a credential under ¢tb7, Stats., at the

completean updated written counselor examination which includes a seotion master’slevel or higher with the specialty authorization of s.
replacethe oral examination. Pursuant tosgreement between the department anMPSW 1.09

the IC&RC, applicants who took the written examination prior to June 1, 2008, ws
ableto complete the oral examination until December 31, 2008. (b) Verification of one year clinical supervisory experience as
(b) Completion of 7,000 hours of patient counseling expeithe supervisor otounselors certified under this section or under
enceperforming the practice dimensions asubstance abuses. MPSW 1.09 Clinical supervisory experience obtained after
counselorsupervised byan individual defined in SPS 162.02 Decemberl5, 2009 shall be supervised by an intermediate €lini
(1), within 5 years immediately preceding ttiate of application. cal supervisaran independent clinical supervisarphysician, or
The 7,000 hours shall include 2,000 hours in direct, in pessbn @ psychologist wheractices as a substance abuse clinical super
stanceuse disorder patient counseling. Experience in excess of4gor within the scope of his or her license. This year shall include
hoursper week or 2,000 hours per year does not count in meetthg provisionof 200 contact hours of in person clinical supervi
the experience requirement. sion.

(c) As specified in sSPS 166.03attendance and completion (€) Verification of 30 hours of classroom training in clinical
of 360 hours of approved specialized education in substance $iéeervision. This shall include a minimum of 6 hours of training
disordercounseling within a comprehensive program coveriri§j €ach of the following domains:
the transdisciplinary foundations and practice or attendance and 1. Assessment or evaluation.
completionof 360 hoursof approved specialized education in 2. Counselor development.
substanceuse disorder counseling within a degree program 3. Management or administration.
approvedby the department in a field with an addiction emphasis . -~

4. Professional responsibility

or concentration in clinical counseling. X . . .
e (d) Completion of 2,000 hours of patient counseling experi

(d) An applicant who previously held a certificate from th ; ; - ! e
WisconsinCertification Board, Inc., and can providecumenta €1'Ce performing the practice dimensions as a clinical substance
! ; usecounselarsupervised by an individual defined inSRPS

tion of accumulation of 100 or more hours of approved specializ fg . . ;
educationas of March 1, 2007, may submitoof of completion %§2.02 (1), within 5 years immediately preceding the date of

of the balance of the 360 hours from sources other than a Com&%olication. . )
hensiveprogram. 1. Experience irexcess of 40 hours per week or 2,000 hours

(f) Successful passage of an ethics, boundaries and jurisﬁ’rﬁryear does not count in meeting the experience requirement.

denceexamination developed or approved by the department. 2. The hours referred to in this paragraph shall include 200

(g) Graduation from aaccredited school with an associsge’ hoursin direct, in person substance use disorder patient ceunsel

! ) - : ing.

bachelor’'s,mastels or doctoraldegree in a behavioral science 9 . e .

field. (e) Successful passage of the International CertificationReci
History: CR 07-031 cr. Register November 2007 No. §28f. 12-1-07; Procity Consortium written clinical supervisor certification

EmRO0819 emeg. renum. (3) (a) to be (3) (a) 1. and am.(3y (a) 2., r(3) (e), ef.  €Xamination.
6-18-08CR 08-094am. (3) (a),.r(3) (e)Register April 2009 No. 64@f. 5-1-09; . . P
correction in (1) (¢), (d), (2) (&) 3. (into.), 4., (3) (b), (cmade under s13.92 (4} ® Successful passage of an ethics, boundaries and jurispru
(b) 7., Stats.,Register November 201 No. 671 denceexamination developed or approved by the department.
(3) INDEPENDENTCLINICAL SUPERVISOR. An applicant for certi
SPS 161.05 Supervisor applications . (1) CunicaL  fication asan independent clinical supervisor shall submit evi
SUPERVISOR-IN-TRAINING. An applicant for certificatioas a clini  dencesatisfactory to the department of all of the following:

2. A professional counselamarriage andamily therapist or
ialworker holding a credential under ¢tb7, Stats., at the
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201 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERICES SPS 161.11

(a) Successful passage of an ethics, boundaries and jurispru(f) Verification of a 120 hour practicumn the prevention
denceexamination developed or approved by the departmentdomainareas with no less than 10 hours in any prevention domain
(b) The applicant holds a current certificate listed in stibd. area. )
or 2. with verification of 10,000 hours of counseling experience History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. 628. 12-1-07.
within a period of no less than 5 years. This experieshed SPS 161.07 Educational equivalencies — sub -
includeat least completion of 2,000 hours of patieotinseling  sance  abuse counselor and intermediate clinical
experienceperforming the practice dimensions as a clinicat SURyperyisor . For the purposes of 3PS 161.04 (2and161.05
e sl e ) suecessul completion of educaon esuing i  degrae
appication.The2,000 Nouts Sl ki 200 NS I e, 150 e cloice) oupaain o o oo oy
personsubstance use disorder patient counseling. Experienc dto satisfyin part, the experience requirement. The pesses

excessf 40 hours per week or 2,000 hours per year does not coliilh, of the foilowing levels of the degrees may be exchanged for
in meeting the experience requirement. experienceat the following rate:

1. A clinical substance abuse counselor (1) An associate degree equaBO hours of supervised expe
2. A professional counselamarriage andamily therapist or rience.

social worker holding a credential under et67, Stats., atthe  (2) A bachelor degree equals 1,000 hours of supereisge
master’slevel or higher with the specialty authorization of Sience.

MPSWl'Q?’ . . ) . (3) A master or doctoral degree equals 2,000 hours of super
(c) Verification of 2 years clinical supervisory experience agsed experience.
the supervisor of counselors certified under this chapgB#inical History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. 24 12-1-07gorrec-
supervisoryexperience obtained after December 15, 2009, shggri in (intr 0.) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register November 201 No.
be supervised by aimtermediate clinical supervis@an indepen
dent clinical supervispa physician, oa psychologist who prac SPS 161.08 Educational equivalencies —  clinical
ticesas a substance abuse clinical supervisor within the scopg@fstance abuse counselor and independent clinical
hisor her license. These 2 years shall include the provision of ?sQR)ervisor . For the purposes of 3PS 161.04 (nd161.05
contacthogrs O_f in person clinical supervision. ~ (B), successful completion of education resulting in a degrae in
(d) Verification of 30 hours of classroom training in clinicabehavioralscience field with an addiction emphasis or concentra
supervision. This shall include a minimum of 6 hours of trainingion in clinical counseling from an accredited school may be used
in each of the following domains: to satisfy in part, the experience requirement. The possession of
1. Assessment or evaluation. thefollowing levels of the degrees shall be exchanged for experi
2. Counselor development. enceat the foIIovymg rgte. | h o ised
3. Management or administration. exéé)ri;réeassomate egreequals 1,000 hours dfupervise
4. Professional responsibility , o (2) A bachelor degree equals 2,000 hours of supereisee
(e) Successful passage of the International Certification- Regjence.
procity Consortium written clinical supervisor certification (3) A master or doctoral degree equals 4,000 hours of super

eXHailg]oer/?t(lloRn0.7 031cr. Register November 2007 No. 62%. 12-1-07correc vised experience.

e : — o Cl A g i . History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. 62&. 12-1-07gorrec-
tion in (1) (d), (2) (d) (intro.), (3) (b) (intro.) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats., o in (ir¥tro ) made under 5293 92 (4) (b) 7.Stats Registgr November 501 No
RegisterNovember 201 No. 671 671 ' ' " v ’

SPS 161.06 Prevention applications . (1) PREVENTION SPS 161.09 Work experience restrictions . (1) All
SPECIALIST-IN-TRAINING. An applicant for certification asgre  experienceother than educational equivalencies shall be in the
ventionspecialist shall submit evidence satisfactory to the depaateasof the practice dimensions with a patient who has a primary

mentof all of the following: substanceise disorder diagnosis under appropriate clinical super
(a) That the applicant has a high school diploma, an HSED\§#!0n-
GED. (2) Experience beyond 40 hoyssrweek and 2,000 hours per

endaryear may not be counted.

. . . .cal
(b) Completion of 40 hours of approved education and tramlﬁiistory: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. 2. 12-1-07.

coveringthe prevention domains. At leashéurs shall be in eth

ICS. SPS 161.10 Display of credential . The credentiabr

(2) PrevVENTION SPECIALIST. An applicant for certificatioms certificateof biennial certification shall be displayed ip@mi
a prevention specialist shall submit evidence satisfactory to thentplace at the location where services are proviyeghch per
departmenbf all of the following: sonwhile certified by the department.

(a) That the applicant has a high school diploma, an HSED oHistory: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. 624. 12-1-07.

GED. ) ) o SPS 161.11 Certification by reciprocity . (1) Appli-

(b) Successful passage of an ethics, boundaries and jurisRiahtswho hold a credential substantially similar to a clinicatsub
dence examination developed or approved by the departmenktanceabuse counselor who are credentialed in another state or

(c) Completion of 240 hours of approved education and-traiterritory that is a member of the International Certification Reci
ing covering the prevention domains. Fifty hours of this trainingrocity Consortium shall:
shallbe specific to alcohol, tobacco or other substance afise. (a) Meet the requirements of &PS 161.0and161.04 (3) (a)
least6 hours shall be in ethics. and(f).

(d) \erification of 2,000 hours of work experience as a preven (b) Provideverification of the applicart’ eligibility for reck
tion specialist-in-training witla minimum of 100 hours of the procity by the InternationafCertification Reciprocity Conser
experiencdn each prevention domain. tium.

(e) Successful passage of the International CertificationReci (c) Provide verification of the applicasttredentials in all
procity Consortium written prevention specialist certificatiorstatesor countries in which the applicant has ever held a creden
examination. tial.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. Register November 2QINo. 671


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20161.05(3)(b)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20161.05(3)(b)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20162.02(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20457
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/MPSW%201.09
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2007/31
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/623/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/671/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2007/31
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/623/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20161.04(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20161.05(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20161.05(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2007/31
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/623/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/671/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/671/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20161.04(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20161.05(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20161.05(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2007/31
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/623/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/671/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/671/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2007/31
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/623/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2007/31
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/623/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20161.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20161.04(3)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20161.04(3)(f)
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SPS 161.11 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 202

(2) Applicantswho hold a credential substantially similar towvhich satisfies the terms of SPS 161.1 (1).

anindependent clinical supervisor issued by anastege or tersi (3) Applicantswho hold a credential substantially similar to
tory that is a member of the International Certification Reciprocityprevention specialist issued by another state or territory that is
Consortiumshall: a member of the International Certification Reciprocity Consor
(a) Meet the requirements of &PS 161.0and161.05 (3) () tium shall: .
and(e). (a) Meet the requirements of &PS 161.0and161.06 (2) (b)
and(e).

(b) Provideverification of the applicarg’eligibility for reck
procity by the InternationalCertification Reciprocity Conser
tium.

(b) Provideverification of the applicarg’eligibility for reck
procity by the InternationalCertification Reciprocity Conser
tium.

(c) Provide verification of the applicasttredentials in all ¢y proyide verification of the applicastcredentials in all
statesand countries in which the applicant has held a credentiglatesand countries in which the applicant has held a credential.

(d) Show evidence of holding a valid current certification as History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. §25. 12-1-07; correc
an independent substance abuse counselorigtdfdsin orcon tion in (1) (a) made undes. 13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register April 2009 No. 640

. . ! ’ . correction in (1) (a), (2) (a), (d), (3) (&) made under 3.92(4) (b) 7, Stats.,Regis-
currently submits an applicatioror reciprocal credentialing ter November 201 No. 671

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Register November 2QINo. 671 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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